the Subscription Shares which may fall to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the subscription rights

attaching to the Warrants. No application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of the

Warrants.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no further issue or repurchase of Shares from the date of this announcement, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after

the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants but before completion of the Shares

Placing; and (iii) immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants

and completion of the Shares Placing (assuming 66,000,000 Shares are fully placed under the Shares

Placing) are as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the full exercise of

the subscription rights

attaching to the

Warrants but before

completion of

the Shares Placing

Immediately after

the full exercise of

the subscription rights

attaching to the

Warrants and

completion of

the Shares Placing in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited

(Note) 385,000,000 58.33 385,000,000 53.03 385,000,000 48.61

Placees – – 66,000,000 9.09 66,000,000 8.33

Shares Placing placees – – – – 66,000,000 8.33

Other Shareholders 275,000,000 41.67 275,000,000 37.88 275,000,000 34.72

Total 660,000,000 100.00 726,000,000 100.00 792,000,000 100.00

Note:

Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited is wholly-owned by Race Champion Holdings Limited. The entire issued share capital of

Race Champion Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yeung Tin Hung, the Chairman and executive Director.

8

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Method of
fund raising

Net proceeds
received

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use
of proceeds

Intended use
of any amount
not yet utilized

26 April 2013 Placing of 110,000,000

Shares

Approximately

HK$13.2 million

General working capital and/

or for financing future